USDA Dairy Import License Circular for 2024

. Country
Commodity/Note Name
Non-Cheese
Butter (Note 6,G)
Any Country

Belgium
Denmark
France
Germany
India
Ireland
Italy
Lithuania

Netherlands
New Zealand
Poland
Kingdom
European Union
Denmark
France
Other Country
Specific Country
New Zealand
Kingdom
Dried Skim Milk
(Note 7,K)
Any Country
Netherlands
Specific Country
Australia
Canada
Dried Whole Milk
(Note 8,H)
Any Country
Denmark
Netherlands
New Zealand
Specific Country
New Zealand
Dried
ButterMilk/Whey
(Note 12,M)
Specific Country
Canada
New Zealand
Butter Substitutes
Containing Over 45
Percent of Butterfat

and/or Butter Oil
(Note 14,SU)
Any Country

Argentina
Canada
France
India
Ireland

Netherlands
New Zealand

TRQ

21,864,781
6,977,000
6,656,311

82,099

73,935
164,655

150,593
14,062

5,261,000
4,441,359

819,641
600,076
219,565

3,321,300
3,318,125

3,175
3,175

224,981
224,981
161,161

63,820

6,080,500
6,080,500

January

1,079,380
511,887
483,090

0

0
123,214
504

0
121,564
2,643
2,640

0
226,798
0

5,727
10,803
10,183
620

0
17,994
15,822
2,172

19,000
19,000
19,000
0
0
0

312,269
312,269
0
73,044
239,225
0

0

o O O O

236,224
236,224
61,880
20,316
0

0
35,028
0
119,000

February

1,782,129
907,078
897,676

3,000
4,631
180,087
0

6,000
564,490
15,001
1,584
18,000
89,698
1,290
13,895
8,860
2,096
6,764

0

542

542

0

O O O O o o

443,367
443,367
18,150
127,217
298,000
0

0

o O O o

431,684
431,684
43,680
49,718
15,840
66,851
78,291
16,304
161,000

Grand Total

2,861,509
1,418,965
1,380,766
3,000
4,631
303,301
504
6,000
686,054
17,644
4,224
18,000
316,496
1,290
19,622
19,663
12,279
7,384

0

18,536
16,364
2,172

19,000
19,000
19,000
0
0
0

755,636
755,636
18,150
200,261
537,225
0

0

o O O o

667,908
667,908
105,560
70,034
15,840
66,851
113,319
16,304
280,000



Commodity/Note

Non-Cheese

Cheese and
Substitutes for
Cheese (Note 16,0T)

Any Country

European Union

Other Country

Specific Country

Blue-Mold Cheese
(Note 17,B)
European Union
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Country
Name

Armenia
France
India
Ireland
Italy
Poland
Portugal
Spain
Turkey

Austria
Belgium
Bulgaria
Cyprus
Denmark
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Greece
Ireland
Italy
Lithuania
Netherlands
Poland
Portugal
Spain

Armenia

Egypt
Turkey

Argentina
Australia
Canada
Costa Rica
Iceland
Israel

New Zealand
Norway
Portugal
Switzerland
Kingdom
Uruguay

Denmark
France
Germany
Italy
Netherlands

TRQ
21,864,781

January

1,079,380

48,626,859
300,000

1,641,169
10,033
9,097

35

0

0

463

0

32

11

395
1,432,113
82,028
17,561
13,655
18,942
246,860
5,425
26,207
468,180
90,948
1,229
129,422
83,881
169,968
46,199
11,972
86
19,550
44,650
6,835
26,349
11,466
22,845,374 154,373
100,000 0
3,050,000 0
1,141,000 26,068
1,550,000
323,000
673,000
11,322,000
150,000
353,000 122
1,720,000 29,032
2,213,374 99,151
250,000 0

25,279,850

201,635

o O O O O

2,911,001
2,805,383

118,302
117,127
33,026
25,937
45,965
11,683
506

February

1,782,129

2,219,280
39,576
0

185
9,500
329
1,285
950
1,062

0
26,265
1,875,667
68,202
13,150
19,588
37,440
216,779
13,325
14,512
517,415
123,631
42,132
165,938
173,390
236,305
179,382
27,071
0
27,407
44,436
0

9,650
34,786
259,601
2,400

0
44,855
0

0

0

0

1,481
36,944
33,096
140,825
0

178,104
177,601
83,844
29,161
47,988
16,484
124

Grand Total
2,861,509

3,860,449
49,609
9,097
220
9,500
329
1,748
950
1,094
11
26,660
3,307,780
150,230
30,711
33,243
56,382
463,639
18,750
40,719
985,595
214,579
43,361
295,360
257,271
406,273
225,581
39,043
86
46,957
89,086
6,835
35,999
46,252
413,974
2,400

0
70,923
0

0

0

0

1,481
37,066
62,128
239,976
0

296,406
294,728
116,870
55,098
93,953
28,167
630
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Country

C dity/Not
ommodity/Note Name

Non-Cheese
Spain
Other Country
Specific Country
Argentina
Chile
Kingdom
Cheddar Cheese
(Note 18,C)
Any Country
Jamaica
European Union
Ireland
Other Country
Jamaica
Switzerland
Specific Country
Australia
Chile
New Zealand
Kingdom
American-Type
Cheese (Note 19,A)
European Union
Other Country
Specific Country
Australia
New Zealand
Edam and Gouda
Cheese (Note 20,E)
European Union
Belgium
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Lithuania
Netherlands
Poland
Other Country
Specific Country
Argentina
Norway
Italian-Type Cheeses
(Note 21,D)
European Union
Germany
Italy
Other Country
Specific Country
Argentina
Romania
Uruguay

Swiss or

Emmenthaler Cheese

(Note 22,GR)
European Union

TRQ
21,864,781

1
105,617
2,000
80,000
23,617

12,422,889
100,000

417,052

139,889

11,765,948
2,450,000
220,000
8,200,000
895,948

3,522,556
354,000
168,556

3,000,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

6,816,402
6,389,000

25,402
402,000
235,000
167,000

13,481,064
5,407,000

13,064
8,061,000
6,383,000

500,000
1,178,000

7,854,833
5,925,000

January

1,079,380
10

0

1,175

0

0

1,175

381,462
42,980
42,980
27,918
27,918
44,267
43,000

1,267
266,297
0

0
155,280
111,017

O O O O O ©

309,970
309,970
0

1,986
8,415
96
75,825
712
222,483
453

o O O O

430,565
269,565
0
269,565
0
161,000
46,000
0
115,000

107,695
83,481

February

1,782,129

718,559
40,187
40,187
42,624
42,624
81,958
81,958

0
553,790
184,620

0
165,600
203,570

O O O O O o

474,529
474,529
333
4,022
1,714

0
97,691
970
367,597
2,202

0

0
0
0

441,496
384,996
17,727
367,269
0
56,500
56,500
0

0

125,367
104,896

Grand Total

2,861,509
10

0

1,678

0

0

1,678

1,100,021
83,167
83,167
70,542
70,542

126,225
124,958
1,267
820,087
184,620
0
320,880
314,587

O O O O O o

784,499
784,499
333
6,008
10,129
96
173,516
1,682
590,080
2,655

0

0
0
0

872,061
654,561
17,727
636,834
0
217,500
102,500
0
115,000

233,062
188,377
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Country

C dity/Not
ommodity/Note Name

Non-Cheese
France
Germany
Netherlands
Other Country
Specific Country
Switzerland
Lowfat Cheese (Note
23,LF)
European Union
Denmark
Other Country
Specific Country
Israel
New Zealand

Swiss or
Emmenthaler Cheese
With Eye Formation
(Note 25,SW)
European Union
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Ireland
Italy
Lithuania
Netherlands
Poland
Other Country
Specific Country
Argentina
Australia
Canada
Iceland
Israel
Norway
Switzerland
Cheese

Grand Total (Cheese and Non

TRQ
21,864,781

79,833
1,850,000
1,850,000

5,474,908
4,424,907

1
1,050,000
50,000
1,000,000

34,475,276
22,900,000

85,276
11,490,000
80,000
500,000
70,000
300,000
27,000
6,883,000
3,630,000
135,585,788
157,450,569

January

1,079,380
2

66,622
16,857

0

24,214
24,214

O O O O O O ©o

760,172
567,604
12,479
136,523
77,942
82,473
163,582
238
323
48,784
45,260
0
192,568

O O O O O O

192,568
3,749,335
4,828,715

February

1,782,129
2

55,784
49,110

0

20,471
20,471

5,626
5,626
5,626

0

0
0
0

1,379,453
1,008,335
42,060
218,872
125,530
233,349
350,607
294

517
18,000
19,106

0

371,118

O O O O O o

371,118
5,542,414
7,324,543

Grand Total

2,861,509
4

122,406
65,967

0

44,685
44,685

5,626
5,626
5,626

0

0
0
0

2,139,625
1,575,939
54,539
355,395
203,472
315,822
514,189
532

840
66,784
64,366

0

563,686

O O O O O o

563,686
9,291,749
12,153,258






Table 3: Imports Under U.S. WTO Dairy Import Tariff-rate Quotas, not subject to Licensing Requirements (first-come,
first-served), Monthly, 2024 ( Kgs)

HTS NOTE Quota/License Country Total Percent
Chapter | Number | Quota/License Commodity Description Name TRQ Quantity Jan Feb Mar | Apr| May| Jun| Jul[ Aug| Sep| Oct| Now| Dec Imports  [Fill

04 05 Milk and Cream NEW ZEALAND 5,678,117 - 0%
04 05 Milk and Cream WTO 1,016,723 79,339 21,424 100763 10%
04 05 Milk and Cream Total 6,694,840

04 09 Dried Milk and Dried Cream WTO 99,500 210,455 210455 212%
04 10 Dairy Products AUSTRALIA 1,016,046 15,468 15468 2%
04 10 Dairy Products Belgium & Denmark aggregated 154,221 85,060 30,362 115422 75%
04 10 Dairy Products WTO 2,934,733 1,367,575 1,567,158 2934733 100%
04 10 Dairy Products Total 4,105,000

04 11 Milk and Cream Condensed or Evaporated |ANY 4,415,616 1,345,892 3,069,724 4415616 100%
04 11 Australia Condensed 91,625 - 0%
04 11 Canada Condensed 994,274 18,615 37,230 55845 6%
04 11 Canada Evaporated 31,751 18,615 - 18615 59%
04 11 Canada Other Condensed 2,267 - 0%
04 11 Germany Evaporated 9,979 - 0%
04 11 Denmark Condensed 605,092 - 0%
04 11 Denmark Evaporated 4,989 - 0%
04 11 Netherlands Condensed 153,314 17,277 63,977 81254 53%
04 11 Netherlands Evaporated 548,393 30,308 105,543 135851 25%
04 11 Milk and Cream Condensed or Evaporated Total 6,857,300

04 12 WTO 71,019 - 0%
04 12 Dried Cream Dried Milk Dried Whey Total 71,019

04 18 Canadian Cheddar Cheese CANADA 833,417 51,229 99 51328 6%
19 02 Infant Formula WTO 100,000 100,000 100000 100%
21 05 Ice Cream BELGIUM 922,315 5,806 5806 1%
21 05 DENMARK 13,059 - 0%
21 05 JAMAICA 3,596 - 0%
21 05 NETHERLANDS 104,477 104,477 - 104,477 100%
21 05 NEW ZEALAND 589,312 - 0%
21 05 WTO 4,035,087 306,621 298,666 605287 15%
21 05 Ice Cream Total 5,667,846

Source: US Customs and Border Protection, Weekly Commodity Status Report




Table 4:

Imports of Dairy Products Under Tariff-rate Quotas in Free Trade Agreements, Monthly, 2024 (Kgs)

NOTE

HTS Numbe Total

Chapter |Quota/License Country Name |r Quota/License Commodity Description TRQ Quantity Jan Feb Mar | Apr| May| Jun| Jul| Aug| Sep| Oct| Now| Dec| Imports |Percent fill
991504 [COSTA RICA 05 Fresh Milk 980,604 - 0%
991504 |EL SALVADOR 05 Fresh Milk 882,543 - 0%
991504 |GUATEMALA 05 Fresh Milk 735,453 - 0%
991504 [HONDURAS 05 Fresh Milk 1,348,330 - 0%
991504 [NICARAGUA 05 Fresh Milk 612,877 - 0%
991504 [COSTA RICA 06 Butter 120,000 - 0%
991504 |EL SALVADOR 06 Butter 144,000 - 0%
991504 [HONDURAS 06 Butter 241,000 - 0%
991504 [COSTA RICA 07 Dried Milk Cream 120,000 9,763 - 9763 8%
991504 [COSTA RICA 08 Other Dairy 361,000 - 0%
991504 |[DOMINICAN REPUBLIC |08 Other Dairy 290,000 - 0%
991504 |EL SALVADOR 08 Other Dairy 289,000 - 0%
991504 |GUATEMALA 08 Other Dairy 602,000 12,936 6,930 19866 3%
991504 [NICARAGUA 08 Other Dairy 241,000 - 0%
991504 |[DOMINICAN REPUBLIC |09 Other Dairy 580,000 - 0%
991504 [COSTA RICA 10 Cheese 722,000 - 0%
991504 [DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 10 Cheese 1,088,000 32225 25,536 57761 5%
991504 |EL SALVADOR 10 Cheese 1,083,000 19,093 20,680 39773 4%
991504 |GUATEMALA 10 Cheese 1,203,000 0%
991504 [HONDURAS 10 Cheese 842,000 18,315 19,441 37756 4%
991504 [NICARAGUA 10 Cheese 1,504,000 914,935 589,065 1504000 100%
991504 [NICARAGUA 11 Cheese 602,000 180,358 180358 30%
991504 [NICARAGUA 1B Cheese 451,000 - 0%
991521 [COSTA RICA 14 Ice Cream 233,651 - 0%
991521 [DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 14 Ice Cream 422,328 - 0%
991521 |EL SALVADOR 14 Ice Cream 186,922 - 0%
991521 |GUATEMALA 14 Ice Cream 467,303 - 0%
991521 [HONDURAS 14 Ice Cream 116,826 - 0%
991521 [NICARAGUA 14 Ice Cream 642,541 - 0%
991704 [PERU 3A Condensed/Evap Milk 32,841,000 1,782,591 631,894 2414484.57 7%
991704 3B Condensed/Evap Milk 2 9,852,000 - 0%
991704 5B Cheese 2 4,105,000 - 0%
991704 SA Cheese 13,684,000 - 0%

COLOMBIA
991804 06 Dairy Butter 15,880,000 16,196 48,138 64334 0%
991804 07 Dairy Dried Milk 6,905,000 155,787 120,699 276486 4%
991904 [PANAMA 4A Dairy Milk Cream 4,266,000 - 0%
991904 4B Dairy Milk Cream 640,000 - 0%
991904 5A Dairy Milk Cream Fluid Frozen 640,000 - 0%
991904 5B Dairy Milk Cream Fluid Frozen 96,000 - 0%
991904 6A Dairy Butter 943,000 - 0%
991904 6B Dairy Butter 141,000 - 0%
991904 7A Dairy Dried Milk 3,199,000 - 0%
991904 7B Dairy Dried Milk 480,000 - 0%
USMCA

9823.01 Al Fluid Cream, Sour Cream, ice Cream & Milk Beverages 7,000,000 1,747,524 455,153 2202677.16 69%
9823.02 A2 Skim Milk Powder 5,000,000 - 0%
9823.03 A3 Butter, Cream & Cream Powder 3,000,000 -

9823.04 A4 Cheese 10,416,000 13,026 24,129 37154.65 0%
9823.05 AS Whole Milk Powder 460,000 - 0%
9823.06 A6 Dried yogurt, sour cream, whey & product of milk const. 7,353,000 - 0%
9823.07 A7 Concerated Milk 920,000 - 0%
9823.08 A8 Other Dairy Product 1,267,000 32,843 51,062 83904.72 3%

Source: US Customs and Border Protection
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